Warrior Project (Bio -Gas Facility) 11079 Warrior Rd 

Appendix E 

COMPENSATION, PAYMENT AND BASE FEE ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES 

E.1 COMPENSATION 

E.1.1 Owner shall pay to Operator as compensation for Services performed under this 

Agreement a Base Fee of Two Million Three Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 

Eight Hundred Seven Dollars ($2,384,807) which includes the Base Fee, 

Biosolids Cost, Gypsum Costs, Repairs Costs, Chemicals Costs, and the 

Membrane Agreement Costs for the period of January 1, 2022 through December 

31, 2022.  The Base Fee for subsequent calendar years of the initial term and any

[...]

different than that established under the provisions of E.1.2, the Base Fee so 

agreed to shall be retroactive to the beginning of the current calendar year.  

E 1.4  Gypsum Cost.  The total amount Operator shall be required to pay for acquisition 

and application of gypsum shall not exceed the limit of One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the contract period as set forth in Appendix E, 

Article E.1.1.  Operator shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of monies 

spent over the annual limit for gypsum acquisition and application, and Owner 

shall pay Operator for all monies in excess of such limit.

[...]

Owner the entire amount that the cost of gypsum acquisition and application is 

less than the annual gypsum application limit. 

E.1.5 Repairs Cost.  The total amount Operator shall be required to pay for Repairs Cost 

shall not exceed the annual Repairs Limit of Four Hundred Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($475,000) for the contract period as set forth in Appendix E, 

Article E.1.1.  Total Repairs Cost includes South Plant Repairs cost of Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), North Membrane Plant Repairs cost 

of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), and Bio Gas Repairs cost of Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000). Operator shall provide Owner with a 

monthly accounting reflecting the reason for and the cost of repairs provided.  

Once Operator has reached the Repairs Limit amount set forth for any given year,